

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

Danielle Wellington, Individually and on Behalf
of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Empower Federal Credit Union, DOES 1 Through
5,

Defendants.

Civil Action No: 5:20-cv-01367-DNH-ML

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS;**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY 1

II. THE HISTORY OF THIS CASE 3

III. ANALYSIS OF THE DATA 7

IV. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT 7

V. ARGUMENT 10

A. The Settlement Satisfies The Standards Governing Final Approval 10

 1. The Complexity, Expense, and Duration of the Litigation 11

 2. The Reaction of the Class to the Settlement 11

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and Discovery Completed 12

 4. The Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages, Combined With The Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement Fund in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation 12

 5. Notice to The Settlement Class Satisfied FRCP Rule 23 15

 6. The Other Factors Set Forth in Rule 23(e)(2). 15

 7. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 16

B. The Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Request Is Appropriate 17

 1. The Fee Request Is Appropriate Under Comparable Authority 18

 2. The *Goldberger* Factors Support The Fee Request 20

 3. A Lodestar Crosscheck Also Supports The Fee Request 22

 4. Class Counsel’s Requests For Costs Should Be Granted 23

C. A Class Representative Service Award Is Also Appropriate 24

VI. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED 24

VII. CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988).....	18
<i>Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014)	23
<i>Capsolas v. Pasta Res. Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 4760910 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2012).....	23
<i>Central States Southeast & Southwest Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed Care, LLC</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Charron v. Wiener</i> , 731 F.3d 241 (2d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)	19
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Yun Ma</i> , 2019 WL 5257534 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	15
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir.1974)	15, 18
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	17
<i>Cornwell v. Credit Suisse Grp.</i> , 2011 WL 13263367 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2011).....	28
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2018).....	22
<i>Fleischer v. Phx. Life Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action,	

No. 11-cv-8405 (CM), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 2015)	24
<i>Gattinella v. Michael Kors (USA), Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 690877 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2016)	27
<i>Gilliam v. Addicts Rehab. Ctr. Fund</i> , 2008 WL 782596 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008).....	23
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Grinnell</i> , 356 F. Supp. 1380.....	18
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , 2019 WL 6889901,n.1 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019).....	17
<i>Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC</i> , 2016 WL 1555128.....	27
<i>Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.</i> , 509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Hicks v. Stanley</i> , 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005).....	18
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 226 (2d Cir. 1987)	27
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)	15, 25
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	17
<i>In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	27
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	17
<i>In re Glob. Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	18

<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	18, 24
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	26
<i>In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998)	23
<i>In re Nutella Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 589 Fed. Appx. 53 (3d Cir. 2014).....	24
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.).....	16
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection TV Class Action Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008)	16
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	27, 28
<i>In re Viropharma Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 312108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 25, 2016).....	21
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2000 WL 1737867 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2000)	20
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 740 (E.D.N.Y. 1984)	18
<i>Kemp-DeLisser v. St. Francis Hospital and Medical Center Fin. Committee</i> , 2016 WL 6542707 (D. Conn. Nov. 3, 2016).....	21
<i>Klein v. PDG Remediation, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 38179 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999)	23
<i>Landmen Partners, Inc. v. Blackstone Grp., L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 11330936 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2013).....	24
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>Mohney v. Shelly’s Prime Steak, Stone Crab & Oyster Bar</i> , 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....	23

NASDAQ Market–Makers, 187 F.R.D.	27
<i>NECA-IBEW Health & Welfare Fund v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3369534 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2016)	27
<i>Parker v. Time Warner Entm’t Co., L.P.</i> , 631 F. Supp. 2d 242 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	24
<i>Poertner v. Gillette Co.</i> , 618 Fed. Appx. 624 (11th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta P.C.</i> , 818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Story v. SEFCU</i> , 2021 WL 736962 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2021)	29
<i>Times v. Target Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 5616867 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 29, 2019)	29
<i>Torres v. Gristede's Operating Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 5507892 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010)	29
<i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)	Passim
Statutes	
New York General Business Law § 349	8, 13
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30	9
Rule 23(e)	15, 20, 21
